



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NCM GROUP HOLDINGS LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 506, 2017
)	
LVI GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Below,)	
Appellee,)	On Appeal from the
)	Court of Chancery
)	of the State of Delaware,
and)	C.A. No. 12067-VCG
)	
SCOTT STATE, and NORTHSTAR)	
GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Counter-Defendants Below,)	
Appellees)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NCM GROUP HOLDINGS LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen Novack
Donald A. Tarkington
Andrew D. Campbell
Elizabeth C. Wolicki
Yvette V. Mishev
NOVACK AND MACEY LLP
100 North Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 419-6900

ASHBY & GEDDES
Richard D. Heins (No. 3000)
Philip Trainer, Jr. (No. 2788)
Hayley M. Lenahan (No. 6174)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant/
Counter-Plaintiff NCM Group
Holdings, LLC*

Dated: March 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties' Litigation.....	7
B. The Court of Chancery Enters The Stipulated Protective Order	8
C. NCM Moves To Amend The Protective Order.....	9
D. The Court of Chancery Asks LVI And NorthStar To Identify Documents They Produced In Reliance On The Protective Order.....	11
E. NCM Moves To Amend Its Counterclaims In This Case And Sues DiCarlo and Leonard In New York	12
F. The Court of Chancery Denies the P.O. Motion.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO MODIFY THE PROTECTIVE ORDER	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. Confidentiality Issues Are Not Implicated In This Appeal	16
2. Applicable Trial Court Standards For Modification Of Stipulated Protective Orders	17

3.	Abuse of Discretion Under the <i>Pansy/Wolhar</i> Test	23
a.	The Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion By Giving Significant Weight to an Irrelevant Factor in Place of NCM’s Substantial Need for Modification	23
(1)	NCM’s Substantial Need for the Requested Modification	24
(2)	The Abuse of Discretion	26
b.	The Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion By not Requiring LVI and NorthStar to Demonstrate Prejudicial Reliance and, in the Process, By Ignoring a Relevant Factor and by Giving Significant Weight to an Irrelevant Factor.....	31
4.	Abuse of Discretion Under the Compelling Need Test	36
5.	In All Events, The Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion By Committing Clear Error in not Modifying the Protective Order	37
	CONCLUSION	39

The Court’s Ruling on NCM’s Motion to
Amend the Protective Order and Northstar’s
Motion to Enter an Order Governing
Privileged Documents, transcript dated November 1, 2018 Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Beckman Indus. Inc. v. International Ins. Co.,</i> 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Boca Raton Cnty, Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,</i> 271 F.R.D. 530 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald Corp. v. Cantor,</i> 1999 WL 413394 n.35 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1999)	20, 21
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 287 F.R.D.....	36
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court ex rel. New Castle Cty.,</i> 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Cahill,</i> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	15
<i>Edwards v. State,</i> 925 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007).....	16, 37, 38
<i>HC Companies, Inc. v. Myers Indust., Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 6016573 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017)	31
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen,</i> 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	Passim
<i>Hubbard v. Hubbard Brown & Co.,</i> 633 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivatives & ERISA Litigation,</i> 2009 WL 3247432 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2009).....	22
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litigation,</i> 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)	21

<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litigation,</i> 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	27
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.,</i> 148 F.R.D. 624 (S.D. Iowa 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu,</i> 2002 WL 32255355 (D. Hawaii Nov. 25, 2002).....	22
<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Rimini Street, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 6100306 (D. Nev. Dec. 7, 2012)	21, 22
<i>Palmieri v. New York,</i> 779 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i> 23 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	Passim
<i>Phelps v. West,</i> 2017 WL 4676651 (Del. Super. Ct., Dec. 5, 2017).....	31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Corp., Inc.,</i> 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>S.E.C. v. TheStreet.Com,</i> 273 F.3d 222 (2nd Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Suture Exp. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 5021959 (D. Kan. Aug. 24, 2015).....	30
<i>Touch of Italy Salumeria & Pasticceria, LLC v. Bascio,</i> 2014 WL 108895 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2014)	31
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.,</i> 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Wolhar v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 712 A.2d 464 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	Passim

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 5.1	9, 18
Court of Chancery Rule 26(c).....	9, 17, 18, 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)(1)	17, 18
